

CASE NO.:
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Petitioner,

-vs-

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,**

Respondent.

**CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW,
*Real Party in Interest***

From an Order of the Superior Court of Sacramento County
Denying a Petition for Writ of Mandate under the California
Public Records Act, Gov. Code § 6250, seq,
Case No. 34-2021-80003612
The Honorable Steven M. Gevercer
Department 27, Telephone: (916) 874-6697

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF
MANDAMUS;
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
(EXHIBITS SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER)**

MATTHEW D. CAPLAN (260388)

(mcaplan@cooley.com)

DAVID LOUK (304654)

(dlouk@cooley.com)

JOSEPH D. MORNIN (307766)

(jmornin@cooley.com)

RYAN O'HOLLAREN (316478)

(rohollaren@cooley.com)

GIA JUNG (340160)

(gjung@cooley.com)

COOLEY LLP

3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4004

Telephone: +1 415 693 2000

Facsimile: +1 415 693 2222

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS OF PETITION 10

B. ABSENCE OF OTHER REMEDIES 11

C. EVIDENCE & AUTHENTICITY OF EXHIBITS 12

D. PARTIES AND BENEFICIAL INTEREST OF PETITIONERS 13

E. CHRONOLOGY OF PERTINENT EVENTS 14

F. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 16

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND BACKGROUND 19

 A. The California Code of Regulations 19

 B. The OAL-West Contract 20

 C. Public Resource’s CPRA Request to OAL..... 21

 D. Proceedings Below 24

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 26

III. ARGUMENT 26

 A. The CPRA Applies to the CCR..... 30

 1. The CPRA Favors Broad Disclosure of Records. 31

 2. The California Code of Regulations is a Public Record Under the CPRA. 33

 B. OAL has Possession of the CCR Under California Law. 35

 1. OAL’s Contract With West Makes Clear OAL Remains In Possession Of The CCR. 35

2.	If OAL Lacks Constructive Possession Over The CCR Due To Its Contract With West, That Contract Is Unlawful and Void For Public Policy.....	41
C.	No Exemption Applies to the CCR.....	43
1.	The Superior Court Did Not Identify an Express Exemption for the CCR, So It Invented One.....	43
2.	The California Constitution Bars the Superior Court’s Construction of the APA.....	45
a.	The California Constitution Requires A Broad Construction Of Any Statute To Further The People’s Right To Access.....	46
b.	The Legislature is Required by the Constitution to Follow Specific Procedures To Legislate Limits On The Right To Access Records, Which It Did Not Do When Enacting Section 11344.	47
3.	The Free Version of The CCR On West’s Website Does Not Satisfy OAL’s Obligation Under the CPRA.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Pages
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Northern</i>	
<i>California v. Superior Court</i>	
(2011) 202 Cal. App. 4th 55.....	16
<i>American Society of Testing and Materials et al. v.</i>	
<i>Public.Resource.Org</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 2018) 896 F. 3d 437.....	4, 7
<i>Anderson-Barker v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
31 Cal. App. 5th 528 (2019).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Bd. of Pilot Comm’rs v. Super Ct.,</i>	
219 Cal. App. 4th 577 (2013).....	20
<i>Caldecott v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
243 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2015).....	34
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block,</i>	
42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986)	17
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Regents of Univ. of</i>	
<i>California,</i>	
7 Cal. 5th 536 (2019).....	31
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Ct.,</i>	
2 Cal. 5th 608 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Youth Athletic Ctr. v. City of Nat’l City,</i>	
220 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Consol. Irrigation Dist. v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
205 Cal. App. 4th 697 (2012).....	1, 20, 23, 24

<i>Fairley v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
66 Cal. App. 4th 1414 (1998).....	17
<i>L.A. Cty. Bd. Of Supervisors v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
2 Cal. 5th 282 (2016).....	17
<i>League of Cal. Cities v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
241 Cal. App. 4th 976 (2015).....	19
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach,</i>	
59 Cal. 4th 59 (2014).....	17
<i>People v. Leiva,</i>	
56 Cal. 4th 498 (2013).....	31
<i>Poway Unified School District v. Superior Court</i>	
(1998) 62 Cal. App. 4th 1496.....	19
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i>	
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 85.....	5
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento,</i>	
231 Cal. App. 4th 837 (2014).....	33
<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court</i>	
(1983) 143 Cal. App. 3d 762	19
<i>State of Cal. v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
43 Cal. App. 3d 778 (1974)	18
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325	4, 16
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i>	
(1993) 5 Cal. 4th 337.....	17, 27, 33

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code

§§ 1-26..... 29

§ 6250..... 3, 4, 17, 29

§ 6252(e) 18, 19

§ 6253(b) 26

§ 6253.4..... 27

§ 6253.9(a)(2) 13, 19, 21

§§ 6254–6254.30 17

§§ 6254-6254.35..... 27

§ 6259(c)..... 3, 4

§ 6270(a) 25

§ 9605..... 30

§ 11340..... 15, 27

§ 11342.4..... 19

§ 11344.....*passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18930(a) 19

California Code of Regulations (“CCR”)*passim*

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. Art. I § 3*passim*
